paid a cash dividend of $15.3 million and incurred deferred financing fees of $0.1 million.

In December 2005, our board of directors adopted the Seaspan Corporation Stock Incentive Plan, or the Plan, under which our officers,
employees and directors may be granted options, restricted stock, phantom shares, and other stock based awards as may be determined by our
board of directors. A total of 1,000,000 shares of common stock were reserved for issuance under the Plan, which is administered by our board
of directors. The Plan will expire 10 years from the date of its adoption. During the quarter, we issued 3,750 shares to each independent director
for a total of 15,000 shares as compensation for services for 2006. These shares have been recorded at their fair value on the date of issuance,
and will be recorded as expense on a straight line basis as the services are provided.

20

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Contractual Obligations

On a pro forma basis our long-term undiscounted contractual obligations as of March 31, 2006, excluding amounts payable under our credit
facility and interest rate swaps, consists of the following:

2006 (nine
months) 2007 2008 2009 2010 Thereafter Total

(in thousands)
Purchase agreement for additional vessels $ 348,680 $ 502,592 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 851,272
Fixed payments to the Manager for technical and
administrative services under our management
agreement(1) 21,039 38,565 44,205 48,955 49,310 740,197 942,271

$ 369,719 $ 541,157 $ 44,205 $ 48,955 $ 49,310 $ 740,197 $ 1,793,543

(1) The technical services portion of the fees are fixed through December 31, 2008 and includes payments for the vessels currently operating
in our fleet as at March 31, 2006, and fees for the remaining undelivered vessels in our fleet of 29 vessels based on their contracted
delivery dates. The administrative services portion of the fees are capped at $6,000 per month, plus reimbursement for all reasonable costs
and expenses incurred by our Manager and its affiliates in providing us with such services. For purposes of this table only, we have
assumed the same rate for 2009 to 2025, the end of the initial term of the management agreement. The amounts presented above do not